
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 2TG 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Sheila Dykes 
 

Email: sheila.dykes@kirklees.gov.uk or 
andrea.woodside@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 21 July 2021 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Strategic Planning Committee 
 

The Strategic Planning Committee will meet in the Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Huddersfield at 1.00 pm on Thursday 29 July 2021. 
 
This meeting will be live webcast. To access the webcast please go to the Council’s 
website at the time of the meeting and follow the instructions on the page. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

The Strategic Planning Committee members are:- 
 

When a Strategic Planning Committee member cannot be at the meeting another member 
can attend in their place from the list below:- 
 

Substitutes Panel 
 
Conservative 
B Armer 
A Gregg 
V Lees-Hamilton 
R Smith 
D Hall 
J Taylor 

Green 
K Allison 
S Lee-Richards

Independent 
T Lyons

Labour 
M Akhtar 
E Firth 
M Kaushik 
J Ramsay 
S Ullah   

Liberal Democrat 
PA Davies 
J Lawson 
A Marchington 
A Munro 

 
* In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 35(8)(ii) Councillor Anthony Smith will 
substitute for Councillor Andrew Pinnock. 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
Councillor Donna Bellamy 
Councillor Charles Greaves 
Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Mark Thompson 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock* 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 
 

  Pages 
 

1:   Membership of the Committee 
 
To receive any apologies for absence, or details of substitutions to 
Committee membership. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 35(8)(ii) Councillor 
Anthony Smith will substitute for Councillor Andrew Pinnock. 

 
 

 

 

2:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 
July 2021. 

 
 

1 - 6 

 

3:   Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
 
Committee Members will advise (i) if there are any items on the 
Agenda upon which they have been lobbied and/or (ii) if there are 
any items on the Agenda in which they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, which would prevent them from participating in 
any discussion or vote on an item, or any other interests. 

 
 

7 - 8 

 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items will be considered in public session, however, it 
shall be advised whether the Committee will consider any matters in 
private, by virtue of the reports containing information which falls 
within a category of exempt information as contained at Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 

 

 

5:   Public Question Time 
 
The Committee will hear any questions from the general public.  
In accordance with:  
- Council Procedure Rule 11 (3), questions regarding the merits of 
applications (or other matters) currently before the Council for 
determination of which the Council is under a duty to act quasi 
judicially shall not be answered.  
- Council Procedure Rule 11 (5), the period for the asking and 
answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 minutes.   
 

 

 



 

 

 

6:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and hear any deputations 
from members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people 
can attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the body has powers and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 
Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation.   

 
 

 

 

7:   Planning Applications 
 
The Planning Committee will consider the attached schedule of 
Planning Applications.     
 
Please note that any members of the public who wish to speak at the 
meeting must register to speak by 5.00pm (for phone requests) or 
11:59pm (for email requests) by no later than Monday 26th July 
2021.     
 
To pre-register, please email governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk 
or phone Sheila Dykes or Andrea Woodside on 01484 221000 
(Extension 73896 or 74995).      
 
You will be able to address the Committee virtually. Please include 
the telephone number that you intend to use when addressing the 
Committee in your email. You will receive details on how to speak at 
the meeting in your acknowledgement email.  
 
Members of the public who wish to attend the meeting in person are 
also required to register by the deadline above. Measures will be in 
place to adhere to current COVID secure rules, including social 
distancing requirements. This will mean that places will be limited. 
 
Please note that, in accordance with the council’s public speaking 
protocols at planning committee meetings, verbal representations 
will be limited to three minutes.      
  
An update, providing further information on applications on matters 
raised after the publication of the Agenda, will be added to the web 
Agenda prior to the meeting.  

 
 

9 - 10 

 



 

 

 

8:   Planning Application - Application No. 2018/93676 
 
Planning application for infill of land and formation of access and 
turning facilities, temporary fence and restoration to agricultural use 
on land north west of Hog Close Lane, Holmfirth. 
 
Contact Officer: Farzana Tabasum, Planning Services 
  
Ward(s) affected: Holme Valley South 

 
 

11 - 34 

 

9:   Planning Application - Application No. 2021/90119 
 
Application for the installation of a 30m high valmont slimline 
climbable monopole on 6.6 x 6.6 x 1.4m dep concrete base with 6 
no. antenna apertures at 330°/90°/210° and 4 no. proposed 600 
dishes. RRU's, MHA's, active routers and BOB's to be fixed to 
headframe below antennas and associated ancillary works at Focal 
Community Centre, New Hey Road, Huddersfield. 
 
Case Officer: William Simcock, Planning Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: Lindley 

 
 

35 - 46 

 

10:   Position Statement - Application No. 2021/92086 
 
Application for the erection of 270 residential dwellings and associated 
infrastructure and access land at, Bradley Villa Farm, Bradley Road, 
Bradley, Huddersfield. 
 
Case Officer: Victor Grayson 
 
Ward(s) affected: Ashbrow 

 
 

47 - 86 

 

Planning Update 
 

 

The update report on applications under consideration will be added to the web agenda 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 1st July 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
 Councillor Donna Bellamy 

Councillor Charles Greaves 
Councillor Alison Munro 
Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Mark Thompson 

  
Apologies: Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Councillor Alison Munro substituted for Councillor Andrew Pinnock. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3rd June 2021 were agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillor Steve Hall advised that he had been lobbied in relation to Applications 
2020/92546 and 2019/90902. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items on the agenda were taken in public session. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

7 Planning Application - Application No: 2020/92546 
The Committee considered Application No: 2020/92546, an outline application (with 
details of points of access only) for the development of up to 770 residential 
dwellings (Use Class C3), including up to 70 care apartments (Use Classes C2/C3) 
with doctors’ surgery of up to 350 sq m (Use Class D1); up to 500 sq m of Use 
Class A1/A2/A3/A4/A5/D1 floorspace (dual use), vehicular and pedestrian access 
points off Blackmoorfoot Road and Felks Stile Road and associated works on land 
at and off, Blackmoorfoot Road and Felks Street, Crosland Moor, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received a 
representation from Dominic Page (in support). 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Strategic Planning Committee -  1 July 2021 
 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED - 
That approval of the application and issue of the decision notice be delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions, 
including those contained within the Committee report, as set out below, subject to 
the amendment of Condition 7 to include a requirement for the undertaking of 
community consultation: 
 
1. Application for approval of the reserved matters for the first phase of 

development not later than 3 years from the date of this permission. Application 
for approval of the reserved matters for Phase 2 not later than 5 years from the 
date of this permission and all remaining phases not later than 7 years from the 
date of this permission. 

2. Development to begin not later than, whichever is the later of the following dates 
- the expiration of 2 years from the date of approval of the last reserved matters 
application for the first phase or before the expiration of 5 
years from the date of this permission. 

3. Details of the reserved matters for each phase before that phase commences. 
4. Construction of the accesses into the site in accor
[...]
 within the site at 
reserved matters stage (£500 per stop).  

6. Management – The establishment of a management company for the 
management and maintenance of any land not within private curtilages or 
adopted by other parties, and of infrastructure (including surface water drainage 
until formally adopted by the statutory undertaker). 

7. Bio-diversity – Contribution (amount to be confirmed) towards off-site measures 
to achieve bio-diversity net gain in the event that it cannot be delivered on site.  

8. Air Quality – Contribution (amount to be confirmed) up to the estimated damage 
cost, to be spent on air quality improvement projects within the locality. 

 

Page 3



Strategic Planning Committee -  1 July 2021 
 

4 
 

In circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been completed within 
3 months of the date of the Committee’s resolution then the Head of Planning and 
Development shall consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds 
that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have 
been secured; if so, the Head of Planning and Development be authorised to 
determine the application and impose appropriate reasons for refusal under 
delegated powers. 
 
A recorded vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows; 
For: Councillors Greaves, Hall, Munro, Pattison and Sokhal (5 votes) 
Against: Councillors Bellamy and Thompson (2 votes). 
 

8 Planning Application - Application No: 2019/90902 
The Committee considered Application No. 2019/90902, an outline application for 
the demolition of 1 dwelling and erection of 98 dwellings, with consideration for 
access, landscaping and layout to the rear of 271 Cliffe Lane, Gomersal, 
Cleckheaton. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received a 
representation from Emma Winter (in support). 
 
RESOLVED - 
That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 
In the absence of a completed Section 106 agreement the development fails to 
provide for affordable housing, education, public open space, landscape 
maintenance and management, sustainable travel, flood risk and drainage 
management and maintenance. Without such contributions, the proposal would fail 
to accord with Policies LP4, LP11, LP20, LP21, LP27, LP28, LP32 and LP63 of the 
Kirklees Local Plan as well as Chapters 4, 5, 9, 14 and 15 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 
A recorded vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows; 
For: Councillors Greaves, Hall, Munro, Pattison, Sokhal and Thompson  
(6 votes) 
Against: (0 votes) 
Abstain: Councillor Bellamy 
 

9 Planning Application - Application No. 2019/93644 
The Committee considered Application No. 2019/93644 relating to a change of use 
and alterations to existing building to; workshop, catering business (B1) and 
restaurant cafe (A3) and business/storage and distribution (B1/B8); and change of 
use of land to form associated parking area (within a Conservation Area) - former 
agricultural building at Field Lane, Farnley Tyas, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received 
representations from Lynette Swinburne and Amanda Guest (in support). 
 

Page 4



Strategic Planning Committee -  1 July 2021 
 

5 
 

RESOLVED – 
That approval of the application and issue of the decision notice be delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions, 
including those contained within the Committee report and the Planning Update, as 
set out below: 
 
1. Development in accordance with plans. 
2. Electric vehicle charging points. 
3. Hours of operation: 

Mondays and Tuesdays (excluding bank holidays): Closed to the public, 
however the premises would be open for the preparation of food for outside 
events.  
Wednesdays and Thursdays: 10.30 – 22.00  
Fridays and Saturdays: 08.30 – 23.00  
Sundays and Bank Holidays: 10.30 - 20.00  
 (12 month temporary hours of opening for A3 use). 

 
A recorded vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows; 
For: Councillors Bellamy, Hall, Pattison, Sokhal and Thompson (5 votes) 
Against: Councillor Greaves (1 vote). 
Abstain: Councillor Munro  
 

10 Planning Application - Application No. 2021/90119 
The Committee considered Application No. 2021/90119 relating to the installation of 
a 30 metre high valmont slimline climbable monopole on 6.6 x 6.6 x 1.4m depth 
concrete base with 6 no. antenna apertures at 330°/90°/210° and 4 no. proposed 
600 dishes. RRU's, MHA's, active routers and BOBs to be fixed to headframe below 
antennas and associated ancillary works at Focal Community Centre, New Hey 
Road, Huddersfield. 
 
RESOLVED – 
That consideration of the item be deferred to allow for clarification/further 
information to be provided in respect of: 

 Permitted Development Rights for telecommunication installations. 

 Protected areas, as defined under permitted development rules. 

 Why it is necessary for the mast to be 30 metres in height and in the proposed 
location. 

 The connected infrastructure that will be required. 

 An assessment of the visual impact of the proposal and the potential for 
mitigation. 

 
A recorded vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows; 
For: Councillors Bellamy, Greaves, Hall, Munro, Sokhal and Thompson  
(6 votes) 
Against: (0 votes) 
Abstain: Councillor Pattison 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

K
IR

K
LE

ES
 C

O
U

N
C

IL
 

 
D

EC
LA

R
A

TI
O

N
 O

F 
IN

TE
R

ES
TS

 A
N

D
 L

O
B

B
YI

N
G

 
 

S
tra

te
gi

c 
Pl

an
ni

ng
 C

om
m

itt
ee

 

N
am

e 
of

 C
ou

nc
ill

or
 

Ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 
yo

u 
ha

ve
 a

n 
in

te
re

st
 

Ty
pe

 o
f i

nt
er

es
t (

eg
 a

 
di

sc
lo

sa
bl

e 
pe

cu
ni

ar
y 

in
te

re
st

 o
r a

n 
“O

th
er

 
In

te
re

st
”)

 

D
oe

s 
th

e 
na

tu
re

 o
f t

he
 in


[...]
y be sought where they meet all of the following tests: 
 

 necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
 

 directly related to the development; and 
 

 fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 
The NPPF and further guidance in the PPGS  launched on 6th March 2014 require 
that planning conditions should only be imposed where they meet a series of key 
tests; these are in summary: 
 

1. necessary; 

2. relevant to planning and; 

3. to the development to be permitted; 

4. enforceable; 

5. precise and; 

6. reasonable in all other respects 

 
Recommendations made with respect to the applications brought before the 
Planning sub-committee have been made in accordance with the above 
requirements. 

Page 10



 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 29-Jul-2021  

Subject: Planning Application 2018/93676 Infill of land and formation of access 
and turning facilities, temporary fence and restoration to agricultural use Land 
North West, Hog Close Lane, Holmfirth, HD9 7TE 
 
APPLICANT 
P Turner 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 
04-Feb-2019 06-May-2019 15-Mar-2021 

 
 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
LOCATION PLAN  
 

 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
  

Originator: Farzana Tabasum 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
 
Electoral wards affected: Holme Valley South 
 
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes 
 
Public or private: Public 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE  
 
1. The Council has sufficient landfill capacity in the district for mee
[...]
y demonstrate with evidence the 
genuine need for use of this site for landfill operations that is critical to the 
applicants existing agricultural business, prior to the use of allocated 
safeguarded waste sites, for which there is a sufficient capacity for the plan 
period and beyond.  The proposals are therefore recommended for refusal.  

 

12.0 REASONS FOR REFUSAL  

1. The Council has sufficient landfill capacity in the district for meeting the needs 
of Construction, Demolition and Excavation waste. The submitted information 
fails to sufficiently demonstrate and justify that there is a proven need for 
additional landfill capacity for this type of waste, contrary to Kirklees Local Plan 
Policy LP46. 

 
Background Papers: 
Application and history files: set out in the above report under sub-heading 
‘Relevant Planning History’ 

 
Website link to be inserted here 
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning  
applications/detail.aspx?id=2018%2f93676 

 
Certificate of Ownership –Certificate A signed by the agent on behalf of the 
applicant 

 
 
 

Page 34

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2018%2f93676


 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 29-Jul-2021  

Subject: Planning Application 2021/90119 Installation of 30m high valmont 
slimline climbable monopole on 6.6 x 6.6 x 1.4m dep concrete base with 6 no. 
antenna apertures at 330°/90°/210° and 4 no. proposed 600 dishes. RRU's, 
MHA's, active routers and BOB's to be fixed to headframe below antennas and 
associated ancillary works Focal Community Centre, New Hey Road, 
Huddersfield, HD3 4DD 
 
APPLICANT 
EE Ltd (UK) & Hutchison 
3G UK Ltd 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 
14-Jan-2021 11-Mar-2021 14-May-2021 

 
 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
LOCATION PLAN    
 

 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
  

Originator: William Simcock 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
 
Electoral wards affected: Lindley 
 
Ward Councillors consulted: No 
 
Public or private: Public 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions including 
those contained within this report. 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1 This application is brought before the Strategic Planning Committee for 

determination under the terms of the Delegation Agreement because the 
proposal is considered to be a Departure from the Development Plan. 
 

1.2 This application was presented to Strategic Committee on 1st July, with a 
recommendation to grant conditional permission. Members voted to defer the 
application, for the following reasons: 

 
Clarification and supplementary information requested as follows: 
 

• Permitted Development Rights for telecommunication installations 
specifying the thresholds for when masts require planning permission 

• Protected areas defined under the Permitted development regulations 
• Why the proposal is the height it is and its location 
• Assessment of visual impact of the proposal and potential for mitigation. 

 
1.3 The applicants submitted additional information and the existing details 

included in the submission documents are included at paragraphs 10.1-10.4 
 

1.4 The visual impact of the proposal is assessed in paragraphs 10.20-10.21 under 
the sub heading Urban Design issues. 

 
2.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS: 
 
2.1 The site comprises a small area of land near the western boundary of a large 

field that is used for sports and informal recreation. The field is roughly 210m 
measured north to south and 120m west to east, bounded by New Hey Road 
to the north and Willwood Avenue to the south. There is a general downward 
gradient from north to south. 

 
2.2 At the northern end of the field, on the New Hey Road frontage, is the Salvation 

Army Community Hall and the Focal Activity Centre. The land to the west is 
occupied by a large warehouse / industrial unit and the boundary is marked by 
a near-continuous belt of mature deciduous trees. Other than this recreational 
area, the main surrounding land uses are residential. At the eastern boundary 
is a footpath connecting New Hey Road with Willwood Avenue and also 
providing access to a number of residential cul-de-sacs. There is a gate at the 
north-western corner providing vehicular access. 

Page 36



 
3.0 PROPOSAL: 
 
3.1 The proposal is for the installation of a 30m high Valmont slimline climbable 

monopole on 6.6 x 6.6m concrete base with 6 no. antenna apertures at and 4 
no. 600mm dishes and associated ancillary works. The structure would be 1.4m 
wide at the base. Several equipment cabinets are to be placed at the northern 
side of the concrete and the whole is to be surrounded by 2.1m high palisade 
fencing.  

 
3.2 The development would be placed close to the western boundary of the field 

and about 50m back from the boundary with New Hey Road. The need for the 
new installation has come about through the operator being given notice to quit 
their existing site. This is a rooftop installation on the former Oakes Mill roughly 
140m to the north-west of the proposed site, which is to be demolished to 
enable the erection of a new food store that has been approved under 
application 2019/91656.  

 
4.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (including enforcement history): 

 
4.1 None 

 
5
[...]
 any significant 
loss of public opportunities for outdoor recreation. Furthermore, it would, as 
conditioned, preserve visual amenity and have no adverse impact on public 
safety or the local environment.  

 
11.2 The NPPF has introduced a presumption in favour of sustainable development. 

The policies set out in the NPPF taken as a whole constitute the Government’s 
view of what sustainable development means in practice. This application has 
been assessed against relevant policies in the development plan and other 
material considerations. It is considered that the development would constitute 
sustainable development and it is therefore recommended for approval. 

 

12.0 CONDITIONS (Summary list. Full wording of conditions including any 
amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development) 

 
1. Development shall be begun within three years of the date of the permission 
2. Development to be in complete accordance with plans and specifications 
3. Netting shown on the drawings to be installed before monopole is brought into 

use 
4. Development to be implemented in full accordance with recommendations in 

the Arboricultural Impact Assessment. 
5. The palisade fencing to have a dark green or dark brown colour finish. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Application and history files. 
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-

applications/detail.aspx?id=2021/90119 
Certificate of Ownership – Notice served on Kirklees Council 
 
 
 
 

Page 46

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2021/90119
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2021/90119


 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 29-Jul-2021  

Subject: Planning Application 2021/92086 Erection of 270 residential dwellings 
and associated infrastructure and access land at, Bradley Villa Farm, Bradley 
Road, Bradley, Huddersfield, HD2 2JX 
 
APPLICANT 
Redrow Homes Yorkshire 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 
25-May-2021 24-Aug-2021  

 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
LOCATION PLAN 
 

 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only  
  

Originator: Victor Grayson 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
 
Electoral wards affected: Ashbrow 
 
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes 
 
Public or private: Public 
        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION – POSITION STATEMENT – For Members to note the content 
of the report and presentation. 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This application for full planning permission is presented to Strategic Planning 

Committee as the proposal is a residential development of more than 60 units. 
 
1.2 The council’s Officer-Member Communication Protocol provides for the use of 

Position Statements at Planning Committees. A Position Statement sets out 
the details of an application, the consultation responses and representations 
received to date, and the main planning issues relevant to the application. 

 
1.3 Members of the Committee are invited to comment on the main planning 

issues to help and inform ongoing consideration of the application and 
discussions between officers and the applicant. This Position Statement does 
not include a formal recommendation for determination. Discussion relating to 
this Position Statement would not predetermine the application and would not 
create concerns regarding a potential challenge to a subsequent decision on 
the application made at a later date by the Committee. 

 
1.4 
[...]

 
11.0 CONCLUSION 
 
11.1 Development at the Bradley Villa Farm site is welcomed in principle, however 

further amendment, assessment and other work will be necessary before the 
current application can be supported at officer level. 

 
11.2 Members to note the contents of this position statement. Members’ comments 

in response to the matters detailed above would help and inform ongoing 
consideration of the application, and discussions between officers and the 
applicant. 

 
 
 
 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying
	Signed: ………………………………………… Dated: ……………………………………..
	Lobbying

	7 Planning Applications
	8 Planning Application - Application No. 2018/93676
	Subject: Planning Application 2018/93676 Infill of land and formation of access and turning facilities, temporary fence and restoration to agricultural use Land North West, Hog Close Lane, Holmfirth, HD9 7TE

	9 Planning Application - Application No. 2021/90119
	Subject: Planning Application 2021/90119 Installation of 30m high valmont slimline climbable monopole on 6.6 x 6.6 x 1.4m dep concrete base with 6 no. antenna apertures at 330 /90 /210  and 4 no. proposed 600 dishes. RRU's, MHA's, active routers and B...

	10 Position Statement - Application No. 2021/92086
	Subject: Planning Application 2021/92086 Erection of 270 residential dwellings and associated infrastructure and access land at, Bradley Villa Farm, Bradley Road, Bradley, Huddersfield, HD2 2JX




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 29th July 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
 Councillor Donna Bellamy 

Councillor Charles Greaves 
Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Anthony Smith 

  
Apologies: Councillor Mark Thompson 
 

 
 

1 Membership of the Committee 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 35(8)(ii) Councillor Anthony Smith 
substituted for Councillor Andrew Pinnock. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mark Thompson. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1st July 2021 were agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillor Steve Hall advised that he had been lobbied in relation to Application 
2021/92086. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items on the agenda were taken in public session.  
 

5 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked.  
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations were received. 
 
Councillor Steve Hall reported that he had received a petition, in relation to an 
application that was not on the agenda for this meeting, and that he would pass this 
to the Governance Team for processing. 
 

7 Planning Application - Application No. 2018/93676 
The Committee considered Application 2018/93676, relating to the infill of land and 
formation of access and turning facilities, temporary fence and restoration to 
agricultural use, on land to the north west of Hog Close Lane, Holmfirth. 



Strategic Planning Committee -  29 July 2021 
 

2 
 

 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received 
representations from Chris Ballam (Agent, in support). 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36 (3) the Committee received a 
representation from Councillor Donald Firth.   
 
RESOLVED – 
That consideration of the application be deferred.to allow for further information to 
be provided in respect of: 

 quantitative details (figures) of the amount of capacity available at each landfill 
site. 

 quantitative details (figures) of benefits to agricultural production (increase in 
livestock or crop production) associated with the infill/restoration of the site. 

 
A recorded vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows; 
For: Councillors Hall, Pattison, Smith and Sokhal (4 votes) 
Against: Councillors Bellamy and Greaves (2 votes) 
 
 

8 Planning Application - Application No. 2021/90119 
The Committee considered Application 2021/90119 relating to the installation of a 
30 metre high valmont slimline climbable monopole on a 6.6 x 6.6 x 1.4 metre depth 
concrete base with 6 antenna apertures at 330°/90°/210° and 4 proposed 600 
dishes. RRU's, MHA's, active routers and BOB's to be fixed to headframe below 
antennas and associated ancillary works, at Focal Community Centre, New Hey 
Road, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received 
representations from Damien Hosker (Agent, in support). 
 
RESOLVED – 
That approval of the application and issue of the decision notice be delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions, 
including those contained within the Committee report, as set out below: 
 
1. Development shall be begun within three years of the date of the permission. 
2. Development to be in complete accordance with plans and specifications. 
3. Netting shown on the drawings to be installed before monopole is brought into 

use. 
4. Development to be implemented in full accordance with recommendations in the 

Arboricultural Impact Assessment.  
5. The palisade fencing to have a dark green or dark brown colour finish. 
 
A recorded vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows; 
For: Councillors Greaves, Hall, Pattison, Smith and Sokhal (5 votes) 
Against: (0 votes) 
Abstain: Councillor Bellamy 



Strategic Planning Committee -  29 July 2021 
 

3 
 

 
9 Position Statement - Application No. 2021/92086 

The Committee was presented with a Position Statement in respect of Application 
2021/92086 for the erection of 270 residential dwellings and associated 
infrastructure and access on land at Bradley Villa Farm, Bradley Road, Bradley, 
Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36 (3) the Committee received a 
representation from Councillor James Homewood.   
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report and made comments on the 
proposed development. 
 
 
 


